

DO NOT REMOVE  
FROM FILE



No. 20-1042

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**FAIRMONT TOOL, INC.,**  
*Petitioner and Defendant Below,*

v.

**NORVEL LOUIS OPYOKE,**  
*Respondent and Plaintiff Below.*

FILE COPY

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**  
**FAIRMONT TOOL, INC.**

---

---

Civil Action No. 15-C-252  
In the Circuit Court of Marion County, West Virginia  
(Honorable Patrick N. Wilson, Judge)

---

*Counsel for Petitioner Fairmont Tool, Inc.:*

J. Robert Russell (WVSB #7788), Counsel of Record  
David L. T. Butler (WVSB #11339)  
SHUMAN MCCUSKEY SLICER PLLC  
300 Wedgewood Drive, Suite 110  
Morgantown, WV 26505  
(304) 291-2702  
[rrussell@shumanlaw.com](mailto:rrussell@shumanlaw.com)  
[dbutler@shumanlaw.com](mailto:dbutler@shumanlaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>I.</b>	<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>6</b>
	A. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
	B. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED BY DENYING PETITIONER’S MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT AS TO RESPONDENT’S FMLA INTERFERENCE CLAIM .....	6
	C. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED BY PERMITTING RESPONDENT’S WRONGFUL DISCHARGE AND TORT OF OUTRAGE CLAIMS TO BE PRESENTED AND ARGUED TO THE JURY, RESULTING IN UNFAIR PREJUDICE AGAINST PETITIONER, AND DENYING PETITIONER’S POST-TRIAL MOTION FOR RELIEF .....	12
	D. THAT CIRCUIT COURT ERRED BY DENYING PETITIONER’S POST-TRIAL MOTION FOR RELIEF AFTER ACKNOWLEDGING THE PREJUDICIAL EFFECT OF THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS AS TO RESPONDENT’S TORT OF OUTRAGE CLAIM .....	13
	E. ALTERNATIVELY, THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED BY DENYING PETITIONER’S POST-TRIAL MOTION FOR RELIEF, AS THERE WAS NO LEGALLY SUFFICIENT EVIDENTIARY BASIS FOR A REASONABLE JURY TO FIND FOR RESPONDENT ON HIS FMLA CLAIM AND THE VERDICT WAS THE PRODUCT OF PLAIN AND UNFAIR PREJUDICE .....	15
	F. ALTERNATIVELY, THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING RESPONDENT LIQUIDATED DAMAGES, INTEREST, ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS BY NOT ADEQUATELY CONSIDERING THE RECORD AND RELEVANT FACTORS UNDER APPLICABLE LAW .....	16
<b>VI.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>18</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chrystal R.M. v. Charlie A.L.</i> , 194 W. Va. 138, 459 S.E.2d 415 (1995).....	6
<i>Edgar v. JAC Products, Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 501 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Fredeking v. Tyler</i> , 224 W.Va. 1, 680 S.E.2d 16 (2009) .....	6
<i>Gillingham v. Stephenson</i> , 209 W. Va. 741, 551 S.E.2d 663 (2001).....	6
<i>Hollen v. Linger</i> , 151 W.Va. 255, 151 S.E.2d 330 (1966).....	14
<i>Kodym v. Frazier</i> , 186 W. Va. 221, 412 S.E.2d 219 (1991).....	14
<i>McKenzie v. Sevier</i> , 2020 W. Va. LEXIS 808, *15, 854 S.E.2d 236, 2020 WL 7223169 (W. Va., Nov. 18, 2020).....	6
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	7-8, 11, 15
<i>Rhoads v. FDIC</i> , 257 F.3d 373 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Rodriguez v. Smithfield Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 545 F.Supp.2d 508 (D. Md. 2008) .....	7, 15
<i>Sanders v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 159 W. Va. 621, 225 S.E.2d 218 (1976) .....	6
<i>Skaggs v. Elk Run Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 198 W. Va. 51, 479 S.E.2d 561 (1996).....	6
<i>State v. Bradshaw</i> , 193 W.Va. 519, 457 S.E.2d 456 (1995) .....	14
<i>State v. Guthrie</i> , 194 W. Va. 657, 461 S.E.2d 163 (1995).....	14
<i>State v. LaRock</i> , 196 W. Va. 294, 470 S.E.2d 613 (1996).....	14
<i>Yashenko v. Harrah's NC Casino Company, LLC</i> , 446 F.3d 541 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Yates v. Mancari</i> , 153 W. Va. 350, 168 S.E.2d 746 (1969).....	14

### Statutes and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 825.216.....	7, 11, 15
29 U.S.C. § 2615 .....	7, 13, 15
29 U.S.C. § 2617 .....	7, 15

### Rules

W.VA.R.CIV.P. 6 .....	3
W.VA.R.CIV.P. 41.....	5
W.VA.R.CIV.P. 50.....	1, 8, 9-12, 15
W.VA.R.CIV.P. 56.....	1, 10
W.VA.R.CIV.P. 58.....	5
W.VA.R.CIV.P. 59.....	2
W.VA.T.C.R. 24.01 .....	4-5
